Total capital employed is measured by reference to the amounts reflected in the financial statements where the hotel and ancillary assets

are stated at re-valued amounts that are regularly assessed and updated. Equity includes a portion of revaluation surplus on property not

yet released dating back to 1994 when property inventory was reclassified from non-current assets. No account is taken of any further fair

value accretion appertaining to trading property inventory since that date. No account is taken of the fair value surplus (net of deferred

tax) that may appertain to the carrying amount of investment property.

Structural borrowings include all interest bearing borrowings, less cash and cash equivalents, which includes the bond redemption fund

for the Floating Rate Note (the “FRN”) bond (in the books of the Guarantor). Borrowings include loans from Tumas Investments p.l.c.

whose unsecured bonds and bank borrowings are secured and guaranteed by the Guarantor.

The following table sets out the capitalisation and indebtedness of the Guarantor as at 31st December 2009 and the pro forma estimate after

reflecting the Issue of the Bonds and the allocation of the proceeds to the Guarantor and the re-financing and redemption of the Maturing Bonds.

As at 31st December 2009 2009
Pro forma Actual

€’000 €’000

Non-current assets 94,068 94,068
Net working capital 21,501 16,530

Total capital employed including working capital 115,569 110,598

Total borrowings 75,832 70,832
Cash and cash equivalents (4,330) (4,330)

Total indebtedness 71,502 66,502

Deferred taxation 2,858 2,858
Shareholders funds 41,209 41,238

Total capital employed 44,067 44,096

Net indebtedness as a proportion of total capital employed 62% 60%

Interest cover (times) 3.26 3.31

Debt/asset cover (times) 1.62 1.67

No covenants going beyond normal lending terms (governing use of funds, security, insurance arrangements, observance of relevant laws and

regulations, etc) and which may in any way impede the future operations of SDC are attached to any of the company’s borrowings.

ADDENDUM – UPDATES TO THE REGISTRATION DOCUMENT

79

3	 HISTORY AND DEVELOPMENT OF THE ISSUER

In June 2009 the Company issued to the public in Malta €25,000,000 6.25% bonds due 2014 - 2016 having a nominal value of €100 each

and issued at par. The bonds are guaranteed by SDC and will, unless previously purchased and cancelled, be redeemed by the Company